RESOLUTION NO. 513

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND REQUESTING THE KING COUNTY AUDITOR TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY AND CALL FOR A SPECIAL ELECTION TO BE HELD IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE 1964 GENERAL STATEWIDE ELECTION ON NOVEMBER 20, 1964, TO PUT TO A VOTE THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE KIRKLAND CITY LIBRARY.

WHEREAS, it appears from recommendations presented to the Kirkland City Council by the Kirkland Library Board to be in the best interests of and necessary to the effective and efficient continued operation of the Kirkland City Library that certain capital improvements are necessary, including the construction and furnishing of a new library building upon a site to be determined within the Kirkland Civic Center, and

WHEREAS, such improvements are deemed for the best interests of all citizens of the City of Kirkland, and

WHEREAS, it is found by the Kirkland City Council that such capital improvements should be financed in part by the issuance of general obligation bond of the City of Kirkland,

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Kirkland do resolve as follows:

- 1. The City Council requests that the King County Auditor find an emergency to exist and to call and conduct a special municipal election on November 3. 1964, for the purpose of putting to vote the proposition hereinafter more specifically set forth.
- 2. The proposition shall be as follows: Shall the City of Kirkland, Washington, issue general obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed \$175,000, maturing in from two to fifteen years from date of issuance, bearing interest at the rate of not to exceed 6% per annum, and being payable without limitation as to amount or rate of tax from levies for such purpose, for the

purposes of constructing and furnishing a new City of Kirkland Library building upon a site to be determined within the Kirkland Civic Center.

Mayor Day aley

Attest.

Seorge & Graferon City Clerk